JPY 177,900  1,777 (177,900)  (1,777) 0 0
USD 57,436  45,616 (57,436)  (45,616) 0 0
HKD 437 45 (437) (45) 0 0
SEK 1,330  152 (1,330)  (152) 0 0
AUD 2,208 1,790 (2,208) (1,790) 0 0
NOK 6,400 849 (6,400) (849) 0 0
NZD 0 0 0 0 0 0
SGD 0 0 0 0 0 0
CAD 584 454 (584) (454) 0 0
MXN 450 27 (450) (27) 0 0
Sub-total foreign
currencies

 59,268  (59,268)  0

Total  171,477  (171,477)  167,706

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in foreign
currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euro. Hedging transactions have enabled CADES
to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial breakdown, such that in the
final analysis, 56%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 36% floating rates and 8% rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging
transactions

Final debt

(€ millions) Foreign
currencie

s

Euros Total % Foreign
currencie

s

Euros Foreign
currencie

s

Euros Total %

Fixed rates
Negotiable debt
instruments 0 4,234 4,234  0 590 0 4,824 4,824
Bonds, EMTN and
MTN 28,024 80,339 108,362  (28,024) 8,534 0 88,873 88,873
Private placements 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total fixed rates 28,024 84,573 112,597 66 (28,024) 9,124 0 93,697 93,697 56
Floating rates
Negotiable debt
instruments 22,446 5,233 27,679  (22,446) 21,195 0 26,428 26,428
Bonds, EMTN and
MTN 8,798 7,036 15,834  (8,798) 25,178 0 32,214 32,214
Private placements 0 998 998  0 0 0 998 998
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total floating rates 31,244 13,267 44,511 26 (31,244) 46,373 0 59,640 59,640 36
Indexed rates
Bonds 0 14,369 14,369  0 0 0 14,369 14,369
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total indexed rates 0 14,369 14,369 8 0 0 0 14,369 14,369 8
Total 59,268 112,209 171,477 100 0 (3,771) 0 167,706 167,706 100

108181-3-7-v0.14 - 30 - 36-40533776

(1)  Includes €3,061 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the counterparties.
If the swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a variable rate. Based on market rates at
30 June 2012, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were significantly out of the money, making
the likelihood of a reversion to a variable rate virtually nil.

Note 7: Other liabilities

At
(€ millions)

30 June 2012

30 June 2011 31 December 2011

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 4,715.58 621.16  3,352.60